Regular Meeting of the Bremond City Council City of Bremond August 18, 2022

The regular meeting of the Bremond City Council was held in City Hall at 6:30pm Thursday August 18, 2022, with the following present: Mayor Swick; Councilmember's Boudreaux, Kujawa, Mikolajewski, City Secretary Zan, Sergeant Cook, Chris Wills, Ryan Haynie, Jerry Hadley Jr., Allison Hadley and Kie Muzyka.

- 1. Mayor Swick called the meeting to order at 6:30p.m.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Public Comments on Non-Agenda Items- Mr. Muzyka.
- 4. Public Comments on Agenda Items- No one.
- 5. Councilmember Kujawa made a motion to approve the July 21, 2022, Regular Council Meeting and Special Council Meeting August 1, 2022. Seconded by Councilmember Boudreaux. Vote unan.
- 6. Payment of Current Bills- Councilmember Boudreaux made a motion to approve payment of the city bills totaling \$117,148.75 dollars. Seconded by Councilmember Mikolajewski. Vote unan.
- 7. Tax A/C Report- No report.
- 8. Mayor's Monthly Report- Mayor Swick gave Council an update BISD homecoming parade, DRP Grant change order approved, Splash Pad, City Properties on Main Street, USDA Patrol Car Grant and Funderburk property.
- 9. Water Dept.- Public Works Director Kloss provided a written report.
- 10. Utility Clerk Report- Utility Clerk Solley provided a written report.
- 11. Court Clerk Report- Court Clerk Solley provided a written report.
- 12. Police Dept Sergeant Cook presented a written report to the Council.
- 13. Fire Dept. Report- Fire Chief Haynie. National Night Out October 4, 2022. 5:30pm 7:30pm
- 14. Bremond Chamber of Commerce- Mayor Swick gave an update.
- 15. Bremond Housing Authority- No report.
- 16. Councilmember Boudreaux made a motion to propose Tax Rate \$0.48500/\$100 for 2022. Seconded by Councilmember Mikolajewski. 3-FOR 2-ABSENT
- 17. Councilmember Kujawa made a motion to approve Local General Procurement Policies and Procedures Statement. Seconded by Councilmember Boudreaux. Vote unan.
- 18. Councilmember Boudreaux made a motion to approve Donald Allman, CPA. PC Engagement Letter. Seconded by Councilmember Mikolajewski. Vote unan.
- 19. Councilmember Boudreaux made a motion to appoint Kiamesha Cleveland to the Type-B Committee. Seconded by Councilmember Kujawa. Vote unan.
- 20. National Night Out- Mayor Swick approved to spend \$300.00 dollars for the event.
- 21. City Street Renovations- Mayor Swick gave update.
- 22. Councilmember Mikolajewski made a motion of approval to move forward into the TxDOT Sidewalk and Bike Lanes Grant with Goodwin-Lasiter-Strong. Seconded by Councilmember Boudreaux. Vote unan.
- 23. The meeting adjourned at 7:34p.m.

Ricky Swick, Mayor

Debbie Zan, City Secretary